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Fluor Defender
Lakier ochronny z fluorem dla dzieci

PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z PONIŻSZĄ INSTRUKCJĄ 
WYRÓB DO STOSOWANIA WYŁĄCZNIE PRZEZ LEKARZA STOMATOLOGA

SKŁAD: 0,1% fluorosilan (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA, substancje pomocnicze. 

PRZEZNACZENIE 
- Wzmacnianie odporności szkliwa 
- Profilaktyka próchnicy 
Dzięki zawartości fluoru działa remineralizująco na szkliwo. Tworzy na 
powierzchni film ochronny.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA 
1. Oczyścić powierzchnię zębów 
2. Osuszyć za pomocą strumienia powietrza lub wałków z ligniny 
3. Odizolować obszar roboczy za pomocą koferdamu 
4. Przed użyciem preparatu wstrząsnąć fiolką. Otworzyć ampułkę (fiolkę) i 
przelać do przygotowanego wcześniej naczynia około 3 krople preparatu 
5. Nakładać równomiernie cienką warstwę przy pomocy załączonego 
pędzelka 
6. W przypadku wąskich przestrzeni międzyzębowych można użyć nici 
dentystycznych 
7. Osuszyć łagodnie strumieniem powietrza przez minimum 30 sekund. 
8. Usunąć koferdam 
9. Nie jeść i nie płukać jamy ustnej przez minimum 45 min. po zabiegu 
Zabieg lakierowania można powtarzać co 6 miesięcy, a w przypadku 
zwiększonego ryzyka wystąpienia próchnicy maksymalnie co 3 miesiące. 
Fiolka wyrobu przeznaczona jest dla 2-3 pacjentów z pełnym uzębieniem, 
pędzelek służy do użycia jednokrotnego. Wielokrotne użycie pędzelka 
może stwarzać ryzyko wtórnego zakażenia. Nie należy pobierać 
preparatu zanurzając pędzelek bezpośrednio w fiolce. Lakier nie wymaga 
utwardzania światłem.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA 
Nie stosować u dzieci przed ukończeniem 3 roku życia. 
Nie stosować wyrobu u pacjentów z nadwrażliwością na składniki 
preparatu. Nie stosować przy współistniejącym stanie zapalnym.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Stosować wyłącznie po opanowaniu stanu zapalnego. 
Podczas pracy z wyrobem stosować koferdam, rękawiczki, okulary 
ochronne i odzież ochronną. Preparat może działać drażniąco na błony 
śluzowe, skórę i oczy. Może działać uczulająco. W razie kontaktu spłukać 
natychmiast wodą. Po połknięciu dużej ilości może działać szkodliwie. 
W razie spożycia nie zmuszać do wymiotów, wypić wodę, jeśli wystąpią 
jakiekolwiek dolegliwości skontaktować się z lekarzem. 
Uwaga: produkt łatwopalny. Zawiera octan etylu. Trzymać z dala od źródeł 
ognia.

PRZECHOWYWANIE 
Przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu w temperaturze do 25 °C. 
Chronić przed promieniowaniem słonecznym. Szczelnie zamknąć po 
użyciu. Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Termin 
przydatności do użycia znajduje się na opakowaniu bezpośrednim. 
Uwaga! Po otwarciu wyrób zachowuje swoje właściwości przez 6 miesięcy.

POSTĘPOWANIE Z OPAKOWANIAMI PO WYROBIE 
Zużyte opakowania należy przekazać do utylizacji lub zwrócić do 
wytwórcy.

DOSTĘPNE OPAKOWANIA 
Fiolka zawierająca 1 ml preparatu, pędzelki jednorazowe.
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Fluor Defender
Protective enamel with fluoride for children

BEFORE USE PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS 
CAREFULLY

PRODUCT FOR DENTAL USE ONLY

COMPOSITION: 0.1% fluorosilane (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA, excipients.

INTENDED USE
- Improvement of enamel strength
- Caries prophylaxis 
Due to the fluoride content, it improves remineralisation of the enamel.  
Builds protective layer on the enamel surface.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Clean teeth surface 
2. Dry with air stream or cotton rolls
3. Isolate the operative area with rubber dam 
4. Shake the vial before use Open the vial, withdraw about 3 drops of the 
preparation and place them in a dish 
5. Apply a thin, even layer of the preparation using the brush applicator 
supplied 
6. In the event of decreased interdental spaces, dental cord can be used 
7. Dry gently with a stream of air for minimum 30 seconds
8. Remove the rubber dam 
9. Do not eat or rinse the mouth for at least 45 minutes after treatment 
Coating treatment may be repeated every 6 months; in case of increased 
risk of tooth decay not more every 3 months.  A vial of preparation is 
intended for 2-3 patients with full dentition; the brush applicator is for 
single use only.  Multiple use of the brush applicator may cause the risk of 
reinfection.  Do not take the preparation by dipping the brush directly in 
the vial. The product does not require light curing.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Do not use for children under the age of 3. 
Do not use the product for patients with hypersensitivity to the product’s 
components.  Do not use in case of inflammation.

PRECAUTIONS
Use only when inflammation has been successfully treated. 
While working with the product, use rubber dam, gloves, protective 
glasses and clothing.  Product may cause mucous membranes, eye and 
skin irritation. It may cause allergies. In case of contact, immediately 
rinse with plenty of water.  Swallowing large amounts of product may be 
harmful.  In case of consumption do not induce vomiting, drink plenty of 
water and contact a doctor.
Caution: highly inflammable.  Contains ethyl acetate.  Keep away from fire.

STORAGE
Store in a tightly closed original container below 25 °C.
Protect against direct sunlight.  Close tight after use.  Keep out of reach of 
children.  The expiry date is on the direct packaging.
Caution!  Once container is open, the product keeps its properties for 6 
months.

HANDLING THE PRODUCT CONTAINER
Empty containers should be disposed of responsibly or returned to the 
manufacturer.

PACKAGING
Vial with 1 ml of preparation, disposable brush applicators.

UKFluor Defender
Barniz protector con flúor para niños

ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO PROCEDE LEER LAS SIGUIENTES 
INSTRUCCIONES

EL PRODUCTO ESTÁ CONCEBIDO PARA SU USO ÚNICAMENTE POR 
ODONTÓLOGOS PROFESIONALES 

COMPOSICIÓN: 0,1% de fluorosilano (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA, excipientes.

USO
- Refuerzo de la resistencia del esmalte dental 
- Prevención de la caries 
Gracias al contenido de flúor, el producto remineraliza el esmalte dental. 
Crea en su superficie una película protectora.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Limpiar la superficie de los dientes.
2. Secar empleando un chorro de aire o rollos de algodón.
3. Aislar el área de trabajo por medio de un dique dental.
4. Antes de usar el producto agitar el vial. Abrir la ampolla (el vial) y echar 
en un recipiente preparado aprox. 3 gotas de la preparación.
5. Colocar una capa fina uniforme empleando el pincel incluido en el 
conjunto.
6. En caso de áreas interdentales estrechas pueden emplearse hilos 
dentales.
7. Secar ligeramente con un chorro de aire como mínimo durante 30 
segundos.
8. Retirar el dique dental.
9. No comer y no enjuagar la boca como mínimo durante 45 minutos 
después del tratamiento.
El tratamiento de barnizado puede repetirse cada 6 meses, y en caso 
de un mayor riesgo de caries, como máximo cada 3 meses. El vial de 
la preparación está destinado para su uso en 2-3 pacientes con una 
dentadura completa; el pincel es desechable. La reutilización del pincel 
puede provocar el riesgo de infecciones secundarias. No debe cogerse la 
preparación mediante una sumersión directa del pincel en el vial. El barniz 
no requiere el endurecimiento con luz.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
No emplear en niños menores de 3 años.
No emplear en pacientes con hipersensibilidad a los componentes del 
producto. No emplear si el paciente presenta una inflamación.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
Emplear únicamente tras tratar la inflamación.
A la hora de trabajar con el producto debe emplearse un dique dental, así 
como guantes, gafas y ropa de protección. La preparación puede irritar las 
mucosas bucales, la piel y los ojos. Puede causar reacciones alérgicas. En 
caso de contacto enjuagar inmediatamente con agua. Puede ser nocivo 
si se ingieren grandes cantidades del producto. En caso de ingestión 
no inducir vómitos, beber agua, y consultar a un médico si se produce 
cualquier molestia.
Atención: producto inflamable. Contiene acetato de etilo. Guardar lejos de 
fuentes de ignición.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Guardar en el embalaje original a una temperatura inferior a 25 °C.
Proteger contra la radiación solar. Cerrar herméticamente tras el uso del 
producto. Guardar fuera del alcance de los niños. La fecha de caducidad se 
encuentra en el envase directo del producto.
¡Atención! Una vez abierto, el producto mantiene sus propiedades durante 
6 meses.

MANIPULACIÓN DE LOS ENVASES DEL PRODUCTO
Los residuos de embalajes deben entregarse a la eliminación o devolverse 
al fabricante.

ENVASES DISPONIBLES
Vial con 1 ml del producto, pinceles desechables.

Barniz protector con flúor para 
niños       

Fluor Defender
Laque de protection avec du fluor pour les enfants

LIRE LA PRESENTE NOTICE AVANT UTILISATION
LE PRODUIT NE PEUT ETRE UTILISE QUE PAR UN DENTISTE

COMPOSITION: fluorosilane 0,1% (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA, excipients

UTILISATION PREVUE
- Renforce l’émail.
- Prévient les caries dentaires.
Le produit reminéralise l’émail grâce à la teneur en fluor. Le produit crée un 
film protecteur à la surface.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Nettoyer la surface des dents 
2. Sécher au jet d’air ou à l’aide des rouleaux de lignine
3. Isoler la zone de travail en utilisant une digue dentaire
4. Agiter le flacon avant l’emploi du produit. Ouvrir l’ampoule (le flacon) 
et verser environ 3 gouttes de préparation dans un récipient préparé au 
préalable.
5. Appliquer uniformément une couche mince à l’aide du pinceau fourni
6. En cas d’espaces interdentaires étroits, on peut utiliser un fil dentaire.
7. Sécher doucement au jet d’air pendant au moins 30 secondes.
8. Retirer la digue dentaire 
9. Ne pas manger et ne pas rincer la bouche pendant au moins 45 minutes 
après le traitement.
Le traitement de laquage peut être répété tous les 6 mois et, en cas de 
risque accru de caries, tous les 3 mois au maximum. Un flacon de produit 
est destiné à desservir 2-3 patients ayant une pleine dentition, le pinceau 
jetable ne doit être utilisé qu’une seule fois L’utilisation multiple du 
pinceau peut entraîner un risque d’infection secondaire. Ne pas prélever 
de produit en immergeant le pinceau directement dans le flacon. La laque 
ne nécessite pas de photo-durcissement.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ne pas utiliser chez les enfants de moins de 3 ans.
Ne pas utiliser chez des patients présentant une hypersensibilité 
aux composants du produit. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’inflammation 
concomitante.

PRECAUTIONS
Utiliser uniquement après avoir maîtrisé toute inflammation.
Lors de la manipulation du produit, utiliser une digue dentaire, des gants, 
des lunettes et des vêtements de protection. Le produit peut être irritant 
pour les muqueuses, la peau et les yeux. Peut provoquer une allergie. En 
cas de contact, rincer immédiatement à l’eau. Le produit peut être nocif en 
cas d’ingestion en grandes quantités. En cas d’ingestion, ne pas faire vomir 
la victime, boire de l’eau et en cas de malaise, contacter un médecin.
Attention : produit inflammable. Contient de l’acétate d’éthyle. Tenir à 
l’écart des sources d’ignition.

CONSERVATION
Conserver le produit dans son emballage d’origine à une température 
inférieure à 25 °C.
Garder à l’abri des rayons du soleil. Bien refermer après usage. Tenir 
hors de portée des enfants. La date limite d’utilisation est indiquée sur 
l’emballage direct.
Attention ! après ouverture, le produit conserve ses propriétés pendant 6 
mois.

RECYCLAGE DES EMBALLAGES
Les emballages usagés doivent être remis pour recyclage ou retournés au 
fabricant.

CONDITIONNEMENTS DISPONIBLES
Flacon contenant 1 ml de produit, pinceaux jetables.

Laque de protection avec du fluor 
pour les enfants          

Fluor Defender
Zahnschmelzschutz mit Fluorid für Kinder

BITTE LESEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH DIE 
PACKUNGSBEILAGE

DIESES PRODUKT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IN 
ZAHNARZTPRAXEN BESTIMMT

INHALTSSTOFFE: 0,1% Fluorosilane (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA, Hilfstoffe.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
- Verbesserung der Zahnschmelzstärke
- Karies Prophylaxe
Aufgrund des enthaltenen Fluorides wird die Demineralisierung des 
Zahnschmelzes verbessert. Bildet eine Schutzschicht auf der Oberfläche 
des Zahnschmelzes.

GEBRAUCH
1. Reinigen Sie die Zahnoberfläche.
2. Trocknen Sie sie mithilfe von Luftstrahl oder Watterollen.
3. Isolieren Sie das operative Feld mit Kofferdam.
4. Schütteln Sie die Ampulle vor der Anwendung. Öffnen Sie die Ampulle 
und lassen Sie 3 Tropfen des Produktes in eine Schale tropfen.
5. Tragen Sie mithilfe des enthaltenen Applikators eine dünne Schicht auf.
6. Bei knappen Zahnzwischenräumen kann für die Zähne vorgesehener 
Faden benutzt werden.
7. Vorsichtig mit Luftstrahl für 30 Sekunden trocknen.
8. Den Kofferdam entfernen.
9. Nach der Behandlung für 45 Minuten Nichts essen oder den Mund 
spülen.
Die Behandlung kann alle 6 Monate wiederholt werden, bei erhöhtem 
Karies Risiko – maximal alle 3 Monate. Eine Ampulle ist für 2-3 Patienten 
für die volle Zahnung vorgesehen. Der Applikator ist ein Einwegprodukt 
und nur für eine Anwendung vorgesehen. Bei mehrfacher Verwendung 
des Applikators besteht das Risiko einer Sekundärinfektion. Entnehmen 
Sie die Lösung mit dem Applikator nicht direkt aus der Ampulle. Das 
Produkt erfordert keine Lichtaushärtung.

GEGENANZEIGEN
Nicht bei Kindern unter 3 Jahren anwenden.
Nicht bei Patienten mit etwaiger Überempfindlichkeit gegen die 
Bestandteile des Präparats anwenden. Bei Entzündungen nicht anwenden.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
Nur anwenden wenn Entzündungen erfolgreich behandelt wurden.
Beim Einsatz des Produkts Kofferdam, Schutzkleidung, Schutzbrille und 
Schutzhandschuhe verwenden. Das Produkt wirkt sich reizend auf die 
Schleimhaut, die Haut und die Augen aus. Produkt wirkt sensibilisierend. 
Bei Kontakt, sofort mit Wasser spülen. Starker Verzehr des Produktes 
kann gesundheitsschädlich sein. Nach Verschlucken kein Erbrechen 
herbeiführen, Wasser trinken und falls Probleme auftreten, einen Arzt 
aufsuchen.
ACHTUNG: Hoch entzündlich. Enthält Ethylacetat. Von Feuer fernhalten.

AUFBEWAHRUNG
In Originalverpackung bei 25 °C aufbewahren.
Vor Sonnenlicht schützen. Nach der Anwendung fest verschließen. Für 
Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Das Haltbarkeitsdatum ist auf der 
direkten Verpackung angegeben.
Achtung! Nach Öffnen der Packung, ist das Produkt noch 6 Monate 
haltbar.

ENTSORGUNG DER LEEREN VERPACKUNG
Verbrauchte Packungen sind sachgerecht zu entsorgen oder an den 
Hersteller zurückzusenden.

ERHÄLTLICHE PACKUNGEN
Ampulle à 1 ml Preparats, Einwegapplikator.

Zahnschmelzschutz mit Fluorid 
für Kinder

Захисний лак з фтором для дітей     

Fluor Defender
Захисний лак з фтором для дітей

ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ СЛІД ОЗНАЙОМИТИСЯ З НАВЕДЕНОЮ 
НИЖЧЕ ІНСТРУКЦІЄЮ

ПРОДУКТ ПРИЗНАЧЕНИЙ ДЛЯ ПРОФЕСІЙНОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
ЛІКАРЕМ СТОМАТОЛОГОМ

СКЛАД: фторсілан 0,1% (1600 ppm F¯), НЕМА, допоміжні речовини.

ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ
- Підвищення стійкості зубної емалі
- Профілактика карієсу
Завдяки вмісту фтору, активує ремінералізуючі властивості зубної 
емалі. Створює захисний шар на поверхні зуба.

СПОСІБ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ
1. Очистити поверхню зубів
2. Висушити за допомогою паперових валиків або стисненого повітря.
3. Ізолювати робочу зону, використовуючи кофердам.
4. Перед використанням збовтати рідину у флаконі. Відкрити 
ампулу (флакон) і налити у підготовлену ємність приблизно 3 краплі 
препарату.
5. Рівномірно нанести тонкий шар препарату за допомогою пензлика, 
що додається.
6. У разі вузьких міжзубних проміжків можна використати зубну нитку.
7. Сушити легким струменем стисненого повітря протягом, 
щонайменше, 30 секунд.
8. Видалити кофердам.
9. Не їсти, не промивати ротову порожнину протягом, щонайменше, 45 
хвилин після закінчення процедури.
Покриття емалі зубів лаком можна здійснювати кожні шість місяців, а у 
разі підвищеного ризику виникнення карієсу - кожні 3 місяці. Флакон 
з препаратом призначений для 2-3 пацієнтів з повним зубним рядом, 
пензлик призначений для одноразового використання. Повторне 
використання пензлика може створювати ризик вторинної інфекції. Не 
слід набирати препарат, занурюючи пензлик безпосередньо у флакон. 
Лак не вимагає використання полімеризаційної лампи.

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
Препарат не призначений для дітей віком до 3 років.
Препарат не призначений для пацієнтів з підвищеною чутливістю 
до одного зі складників препарату. Не застосовувати за наявності 
супутніх запальних процесів.

ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ
Препарат можна застосовувати виключно за відсутності ознак 
запального процесу.
Під час процедури застосовувати кофердам. захисні окуляри, захисні 
рукавички, захисний одяг. Може викликати подразнення слизової 
оболонки ротової порожнини, шкіри та очей. Може викликати 
алергічну реакцію. При потраплянні препарату на шкіру або слизову 
оболонку, негайно промити водою. Проковтування великої кількості 
може бути шкідливе для організму. У разі проковтування не викликати 
блювоту, випити велику кількість води. У разі будь-яких небажаних 
симптомів звернутися до лікаря.
Увага: продукт легкозаймистий. Містить етилацетат. Зберігати подалі 
від джерел вогню.

УМОВИ ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Зберігати в оригінальній упаковці при температурі не вище 25 °С.
Захищати від впливу прямих сонячних променів. Після використання 
щільно закрити. Зберігати у недоступному для дітей місці. Термін 
придатності вказаний на первинній (внутрішній) упаковці.
Увага: Після відкриття продукт зберігає свої властивості протягом 6 
місяців.

ПОВОДЖЕННЯ З ВІДХОДАМИ УПАКОВКИ
Відходи упаковки слід передати на підприємство з утилізації або 
повернути виробнику.

УПАКОВКА
Флакон, що містить 1 мл препарату, одноразові пензлики.

25°C

Защитный лак с фтором для 
детей

Vernice protettiva al fluoro per 
bambini    

Lac protector cu fluor pentru copii         

Fluor tartalmú védőlakk gyer-
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за деца       
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Fluor Defender
Защитный лак с фтором для детей

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ СЛЕДУЕТ ОЗНАКОМИТЬСЯ С ДАННОЙ 
ИНСТРУКЦИЕЙ

ПРОДУКТ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ДЛЯ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ ТОЛЬКО ВРАЧАМИ-
СТОМАТОЛОГАМИ

СОСТАВ: 0,1% фторсилан (1600 частей F¯ на миллион), ГЕМА, 
вспомогательные вещества.

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
- Укрепление устойчивости эмали 
- Профилактика кариеса 
Благодаря содержанию фтора действует реминерализирующе на 
зубную эмаль. Создает на поверхности зубов защитную пленку.

СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
1. Очистить поверхность зубов 
2. Высушить с помощью струи воздуха или валиков из лигнина 
3. Изолировать рабочее пространство с помощью коффердама 
4. Перед использованием препарата встряхнуть бутылочку. Открыть 
ампулу (бутылочку) и перелить в приготовленную заранее посуду 
примерно 3 капли препарата
5. Наносить равномерно тонким слоем с помощью прилагаемой 
кисточки 
6. В случае узких межзубных пространств можно использовать флоссы 
7. Осторожно высушить струей воздуха в течение как минимум 30 
секунд.
8. Удалить коффердам.
9. Не есть и не полоскать полость рта в течение как минимум 45 минут 
после процедуры 
Процедуру лакирования можно повторять каждые 6 месяцев, а в 
случае повышенного риска возникновения кариеса максимум раз 
в 3 месяца. Бутылочка продукта предназначена для 2-3 пациентов 
со всеми зубами, кисточка предназначена для одноразового 
использования. Многократное использование кисточки может 
создавать опасность вторичной инфекции. Не следует брать препарат, 
погружая кисточку непосредственно в бутылочку. Лак не требует 
отверждения светом.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не применять на детях в возрасте до 3 лет.
Не использовать на пациентах с повышенной чувствительностью 
к компонентам препарата. Не применять при воспалительном 
состоянии.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
Использовать только после того, как воспаление вылечено.
При работе с продуктом использовать коффердам, одноразовые 
перчатки, защитные очки и защитную одежду. Препарат может 
оказывать раздражающее действие на слизистые оболочки, кожу и 
глаза. Может вызывать аллергическую реакцию. В случае контакта 
немедленно промыть водой. При проглатывании больших количеств 
может оказывать вредное воздействие. В случае проглатывания не 
вызывать рвоту, пить воду, если возникнет какой-либо дискомфорт, 
обратиться к врачу.
Внимание: огнеопасно. Содержит этилацетат. Держать вдали от 
источников огня.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Хранить в оригинальной упаковке при температуре ниже 25 °C.
Защищать от солнечного света. Плотно закрыть после использования. 
Хранить в недоступном для детей месте. Срок годности указан на 
первичной упаковке.
Внимание! После открытия продукт сохраняет свои свойства в 
течение 6 месяцев.

ОБРАЩЕНИЕ С ИСПОЛЬЗОВАННЫМИ ЕМКОСТЯМИ
Использованные емкости следует передать для утилизации или 
вернуть производителю.

ИМЕЮЩИЕСЯ ЕМКОСТИ
Бутылочка, содержащая 1 мл препарата, одноразовые кисточки.

Fluor Defender
Vernice protettiva al fluoro per bambini

PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LA SEGUENTE 
ISTRUZIONE

IL PRODOTTO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO ESCLUSIVAMENTE DAI DENTISTI

COMPOSIZIONE: 0,1% fluorosilane (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA, sostanze 
ausiliarie.

APPLICAZIONE
- Rinforzo della resistenza dello smalto
- Profilassi della carie
Grazie al contenuto di fluoro, rimineralizza lo smalto. Forma un film 
protettivo sulla superficie.

MODALITÀ D’USO
1. Pulire la superficie dei denti
2. Asciugare con un flusso d’aria o applicando i rulli di cotone
3. Isolare l’area di lavoro con dental dam
4. Prima dell’utilizzo del preparato, agitare la fiala. Aprire la fiala e trasferire 
circa 3 gocce di preparato nel recipiente precedentemente preparato
5. Applicare uniformemente uno strato sottile con il pennello in dotazione
6. In caso di spazi interdentali stretti, è possibile usare un filo interdentale
7. Asciugare delicatamente con un flusso d’aria per minimo 30 secondi
8. Togliere il dental dam
9. Non mangiare e non sciacquare la cavità orale per minimo 45 minuti 
dopo il trattamento
Il trattamento di verniciatura può essere ripetuto ogni 6 mesi ed in caso 
di maggior rischio di carie, al massimo ogni 3 mesi. Una fiala di prodotto 
può essere usata per 2-3 pazienti su tutti i denti, il pennello deve essere 
usato una sola volta. L’uso multiplo del pennello può comportare il rischio 
di infezione retrograda. Non bisogna prendere il preparato immergendo 
il pennello direttamente nella fiala. La vernice non richiede l’indurimento 
con la luce ultravioletta.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Non utilizzare nei bambini sotto i 3 anni.
Non usare il prodotto nei pazienti allergici agli ingredienti del preparato. 
Non utilizzare se è presente uno stato infiammatorio.

PRECAUZIONI
Utilizzare solo dopo aver curato lo stato infiammatorio.
Durante il lavoro usare il dental dam, indossare i guanti, gli occhiali di 
protezione e gli indumenti di protezione. Il preparato può irritare le 
mucose, la pelle e gli occhi. Può provocare allergie. In caso di contatto, 
sciacquare immediatamente con acqua. Dopo l’inghiottimento di una 
grande quantità, può avere un’azione nociva. In caso di inghiottimento, 
non provocare il vomito, bere acqua, se appaiono dei sintomi di qualsiasi 
tipo, contattare un medico.
Attenzione: prodotto infiammabile. Contiene acetato di etile. Tenere 
lontano dalle fiamme.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare nella confezione originale ad una temperatura non superiore 
ai 25 °C.
Non esporre a radiazioni solari. Chiudere bene dopo l’utilizzo. Tenere fuori 
dalla portata dei bambini. La data di scadenza si trova sulla confezione 
diretta.
Attenzione! Dopo l’apertura il preparato mantiene le sue proprietà per 6 
mesi.

SMALTIMENTO DEL CONTENITORE
Le confezioni utilizzate devono essere affidate ad un’azienda di 
smaltimento o restituite al produttore.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
Fiala contenente 1 ml di preparato, pennelli monouso.

Fluor Defender
Lac protector cu fluor pentru copii

ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE VĂ RUGĂM SA CITIȚI CU ATENȚIE PREZENTA 
INSTRUCȚIUNE

PRODUS DESTINAT UZULUI DENTAR

COMPOZIŢIE: 0,1% fluorosilane (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA, substanţe auxiliare.

UTILIZARE
- Întăreşte rezistența smalţului
- Profilaxia cariei dentare 
Datorită conținutului de fluor acționează remineralizant asupra smalţului. 
Creează o barieră protectoare la suprafaţă.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
1. Curățați suprafața dinților 
2. Uscaţi cu jet de aer sau cu rulouri din lignină 
3. Izolați zona lucrată cu folia de digă 
4. Înainte de utilizarea preparatului agitaţi fiola. Deschideți flaconul (fiola) 
și lăsați să curgă 3 picături de preparat într-un vas pregătit anterior
5. Aplicați un strat subțire de preparat uniform cu ajutorul aplicatorului cu 
perie inclus
6. În cazul în care spațiile interdentare sunt înguste, se poate folosi ața 
dentară
7. Uscaţi ușor cu un jet de aer delicat pentru minimum 30 de secunde
8. Îndepărtaţi folia de digă
9. Nu se mănâncă și nu se clătește cavitatea bucală timp de cel puțin 45 de 
minute după tratament
Tratamentul de lăcuire poate fi repetat la fiecare 6 luni, iar în cazul în care 
există un risc crescut de carii - maxim la fiecare 3 luni. O fiolă de preparat 
este destinată pentru 2-3 pacienţi cu dentiţia completă, însă aplicatorul 
perie este de unică folosință. Utilizarea multiplă a aplicatorului poate crea 
pericol de infectare secundară. A nu se introduce peria direct în flacon. 
Lacul nu necesită fotopolimerizarea.

CONTRAINDICAȚII
A nu se utiliza la copii sub vârsta de până la 3 ani.
Nu utilizaţi produsul la pacienții cu hipersensibilitate la componentele 
acestuia. A nu se utiliza în caz de inflamație.

MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE
Utilizați produsul numai atunci când inflamația este tratată cu succes.
Atunci când se lucrează cu produsul trebuie utilizată folia de digă, mănuși, 
ochelari și îmbrăcăminte de protecție. Preparatul poate fi iritant pentru 
mucoasa cavității bucale, piele și ochi. Poate provoca sensibilizarea. În caz 
de contact clătiţi imediat cu apă. Poate fi dăunător, după înghițirea unei 
cantități mai mari. În cazul consumului nu forțați voma, beți apă, în cazul în 
care apar tulburări de orice fel, contactați medicul.
Atenție: produs ușor inflamabil. Conține acetat de etil. A se feri de sursele 
de foc.

DEPOZITARE
A se păstra în ambalajul original, la o temperatură de până la 25 °C.
A se feri de razele soarelui. Închideţi ermetic după fiecare utilizare. A nu 
se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor. Perioada de valabilitate este indicată pe 
ambalajul primar.
Atenție! Odată ce recipientul este deschis, produsul îşi păstrează 
proprietățile sale timp de 6 luni

MANIPULAREA AMBALAJULUI PRODUSULUI
Recipientele goale trebuie să fie eliminate sau returnate producătorului.

AMBALAJE DISPONIBILE 
Flacon ce conține 1ml de preparat, aplicatoare perie de unică folosință.

25°C

Fluor Defender
Fluor tartalmú védőlakk gyermekeknek

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OVASSA EL A HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓT
KIZÁRÓLAG FOGÁSZATI CÉLÚ FELHASZNÁLÁSRA

ÖSSZETÉTEL: 0,1% fluoroszilán (1600 ppm F), HEMA, segédanyanyagok

JAVALLATOK
- A zománc ellenálló képességének fokozása
- Fogszuvasodás megelőzése
Az anyag fluorid tartalma révén erősíti a demineralizált zománcot, és 
védőréteget alkot annak felszínén. 

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. Tisztítsa meg a fog felszínét
2. Szárítsa meg vattagombócokkal, vagy enyhe légárammal
3. Izolálja a munkaterületet gumi nyálrekesszel
4. Rázza fel használat előtt a folyadékot! Nyissa ki az ampullát (fiolát), és 
adagoljon kb.3 cseppet egy keverőtálkába.
5. Vigye fel egyenletes, vékony rétegben a kezelt fogra a mellékelt adagoló 
ecsettel.
6. Ha túl szűk az interdentális rés, használhat fogselymet.
7. Szárítsa meg enyhe légárammal, minimum 30 mp-ig.
8. Távolítsa el a nyálrekeszt.
9. A páciens ne egyen, vagy öblítsen a kezelést követő 45 percben.
A védőréteg felvitele 6 hónaponként ismételhető meg, fokozott 
fogszuvasodás veszélyének fennállásakor maximum 3 havonta. Egy 
fiola 2-3 páciens teljes fogazatának kezelésére elegendő mennyiséget 
tartalmaz. Az adagoló ecsetek egyszer használatosak! Az ecset többszöri 
felhasználása másodlagos fertőződés veszélyével jár. Soha ne csepegtesse 
az anyagot egyből az ecsetre! Nem igényel fotopolimerizációt.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Ne használja 3 évnél fiatalabb pácienseken!
Soha ne használja olyan betegnél, aki érzékeny a termék valamely 
összetevőjére! Gyulladás esetén tilos a használata!

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Kizárólag akkor használja, ha az esetleges gyulladást teljes mértékben 
megszűntette!
Használata során mindig használjon kofferdam gumit, védőkesztyűt, 
védőszemüveget és védőruházatot. Bőrirritációt okozhat. Irritációt 
fejthet ki a szájnyálkahártyán. Szembe jutva irritáló hatású lehet. 
Túlérzékenységet okozhat. Ha ez bekövetkezik, azonnal mossa le bőséges 
vízzel! Lenyelve ártalmas. Lenyelés esetén tilos hánytatni. Itasson a 
beteggel bőséges vizet és rosszullét esetén forduljon orvoshoz!
Figyelem: erősen gyúlékony anyag. Etil-acetátot tartalmaz. Tűzforrástól 
távol tartandó!

TÁROLÁS
Eredeti kiszerelésében 25° C alatti hőmérsékleten tárolható.
Napfénytől védve tárolandó! Használat után mindig alaposan zárja 
vissza. Gyermekektől távol tartandó! A termék lejárati ideje a közvetlen 
csomagoláson olvasható.
Figyelem! Felbontás után a termék 6 hónapig őrzi meg a tulajdonságait.

AZ ELHASZNÁLT TERMÉK LESELEJTEZÉSE
Az elhasznált terméket, illetve a csomagolóanyagot juttassa vissza a 
gyártóhoz, vagy selejtezze le a helyi hatóságok előírásának megfelelően.

KISZERELÉS
1 ml készítményt tartalmazó fiola, egyszer használatos ecsetek.

Fluor Defender
Защитен лак за емайл с флуорид за деца

ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ
ПРОДУКТЪТ Е ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ЗА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ ЕДИНСТВЕНО ОТ 

СТОМАТОЛОГ

СЪСТАВ:  0,1% флуоросилан (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA,помощни вещества.

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Заздравяване на зъбния емайл.
Профилактика на кариес.
Заради съдържащия се флуорид се подобрява реминерализацията на 
емайла. Изгражда защитен пласт по повърхността му.

НАЧИН НА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
1. Почистете зъбната повърхност.
2. Подсушете с въздушна струя или с тампон.
3. Изолирайте полето, което ще се третира с препарата, с кофердам.
4. Разклатете шишенцето преди употреба. Отворете го и вземете 3 
капки и ги поставете на подложка.
5. Нанесете тънък слой от продукта с апликаторна четчица.
6. При стеснени междузъбни пространства може да се ползва зъбен 
конец.
7. Подсушете леко с въздушна струя поне за 30 секунди.
8. Отстранете кофердама.
9. След лечението най-малко 45 минути не бива да се приема храна и 
да се изплаква устната кухина.
Лечението може да се повтаря на всеки 6 месеца, а в случаите 
на повишен риск от кариес – максимум на всеки 3 месеца. 
Шишенцето препарат е предназначено за 2 – 3 пациенти с пълно 
озъбяване, апликаторните четчици са само за еднократна употреба. 
Многократната им употреба носи риск от вторична инфекция 
Препаратът не бива да се поема чрез потапяне на четчицата вътре в 
шишенцето. Продуктът не изисква фотополимеризация.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Да не се прилага при деца под 3-годишна възраст.
Да не се използва при пациенти, алергични към съставките на 
продукта. Да не се прилага при налично възпаление.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
Да се прилага само след като възпалението е успешно излекувано.
При работа с продукта да се използват кофердам, ръкавици, 
защитни очила и защитно облекло. Продуктът може да предизвика 
раздразнение на лигавиците, очите и кожата. Продуктът 
може да предизвика алергия. В случай на контакт с препарата 
незабавно изплакнете обилно с вода. Поглъщането на продукта 
в големи количества може да е опасно. В случай на поглъщане не 
предизвиквайте повръщане. Да се изпие голямо количество вода, ако 
настъпят някакви оплаквания и да се потърси медицинска помощ.
Внимание: Продуктът е лесно запалим. Съдържа етилов ацетат. 
Съхранявайте далеч от огън.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Да се съхранява в оригиналната опаковка при температура до 25 °C.
След употреба да се затваря плътно. След употреба да се затваря 
плътно. Да се съхранява на място, недостъпно за деца. Датата на 
годност се намира непосредствено на опаковката.
Внимание! След отваряне продуктът е годен за употреба за срок от 6 
месеца.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ПРАЗНАТА ОПАКОВКА
Празните опаковки да се изхвърлят съгласно приетите разпоредби.

ОПАКОВКА
Шишенце от 1 мл, еднократни апликаторни четчици.

Fluor Defender
Apsauginis lakas su fluoridu vaikams

PRIEŠ NAUDOJIMĄ BŪTINAI SUSIPAŽINKITE SU ŠIA INSTRUKCIJA
GAMINYS SKIRTAS TIK GYDYTOJŲ STOMATOLOGŲ NAUDOJIMUI

SUDĖTIS: 0,1% fluoro silanas (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA, pagalbinės medžiagos.

PASKIRTIS
- Emalio atsparumo stiprinimas
- Ėduonies profilaktika
Dėl sudėtyje esančio fluorido remineralizuoja danties emalį. Sukuria 
apsauginę paviršiaus plėvelę.

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
1. Nuvalyti dantų paviršių
2. Nusausinti oru arba lignino gabalėliais
3. Darbinio ploto izoliavimui naudoti koferdamą
4. Prieš vartojimą suplakti buteliuką. Atidaryti ampulę (buteliuką) ir įlašinti 
apie 3 preparato lašus į iš anksto paruoštą indelį
5. Pridėtu teptuku padengti plonu preparato sluoksniu
6. Siaurų tarpdančių atveju naudokite dantų siūlą
7. Švelniai džiovinti oro srautu, mažiausiai 30 sekundžių
8. Nuimti koferdamą
9. Nevalgyti ir neskalauti burnos ertmės mažiausiai 45 minutes po 
procedūros
Lakavimo procedūrą galima kartoti kas 6 mėnesius, padidintos ėduonies 
rizikos atveju - dažniausiai kas 3 mėnesius. Vieno preparato buteliuko 
užtenka 2-3 pacientams, teptukas - vienkartinis. Daugkartinis teptuko 
naudojimas sukelia antrinės infekcijos riziką. Negalima naudoti produkto 
panardinant teptuką tiesiai į buteliuką. Lako nereikia kietinti šviesa.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Preparato negalima vartoti jaunesniems nei 3 metų vaikams.
Negalima skirti pacientams jautriems preparato sudedamosioms dalims. 
Negalima taikyti dentino uždegimo atveju.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
Taikyti tik pašalinus uždegimą.
Dirbant su produktu būtina naudoti koferdamą, vienkartines pirštines, 
apsauginius akinius ir drabužius. Preparatas gali dirginti gleivinę, odą 
ir akis. Jautrinantis preparatas. Jei pateko ant odos ar į akis, nedelsiant 
nuplauti vandeniu. Kenksmingas prarijus didelį kiekį. Prarijus neskatinti 
vėmimo, gerti daug vandens, pasireiškus kokiam nors simptomui susisiekti 
su gydytoju.
Dėmesio: degus produktas. Sudėtyje yra etilacetato. Laikyti atokiau nuo 
uždegimo šaltinių.

SAUGOJIMAS
Laikyti originalioje pakuotėje 25 °C temperatūroje.
Saugoti nuo saulės spindulių. Po naudojimo sandariai uždaryti. Laikyti 
vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Galiojimo terminas nurodytas ant 
pakuotės.
Dėmesio! Produktas išlaiko savo savybes 6 mėnesius po pakuotės 
atidarymo.

PRODUKTO PAKUOČIŲ TVARKYMAS
Tuščias pakuotes reikia utilizuoti arba grąžinti gamintojui.

PAKUOTĖS
Buteliukas su 1 ml preparato, vienkartiniai teptukai.

CS Fluor Defender
Desensitizér s fluorem pro děti

PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE TENTO NÁVOD 
VÝROBEK MOHOU POUŽÍVAT POUZE ZUBNÍ LÉKAŘI

SLOŽENÍ: 0,1% fluorsilan (1600 ppm F¯), HEMA, pomocné látky. 

URČENÍ 
- Posílení odolnosti skloviny 
- Prevence zubního kazu 
Díky obsahu fluoru působí remineralizačně na sklovinu. Vytváří na povrchu 
ochranný film.

ZPŮSOB POUŽITÍ 
1. Očistěte povrch zubů 
2. Vysušte pomocí proudu vzduchu a válečků z ligninu. 
3. Ohraničte pracovní oblast pomocí kofferdamu. 
4. Přípravek před použitím protřepejte. Otevřete lahvičku a nakapejte do 
předem připravené nádobky cca 3 kapky přípravku. 
5. Přiloženým štětečkem naneste rovnoměrně tenkou vrstvu. 
6. U úzkých mezizubních prostor lze použít dentální nit. 
7. Vysušte mírným proudem vzduchu minimálně po dobu 30 sekund. 
8. Odstraňte kofferdam. 
9. Po zákroku nejezte a nevyplachujte ústní dutinu minimálně po dobu 45 
minut. 
Lakování lze opakovat jednou za 6 měsíců a v případě zvýšeného rizika 
vzniku zubního kazu maximálně jednou za 3 měsíce. Lahvička výrobku 
je určena pro 2–3 pacienty s kompletním chrupem, štěteček slouží k 
jednorázovému použití. Při opakovaném použití štětečku hrozí riziko 
sekundární kontaminace. Nenabírejte přípravek namáčením štětečku 
přímo v lahvičce. Lak nevyžaduje vytvrzování světlem.

KONTRAINDIKACE 
Nepoužívejte u dětí před ukončeným 3 rokem života. 
Nepoužívejte přípravek u pacientů s přecitlivělostí na složky přípravku. 
Nepoužívejte, pokud u pacienta probíhá zánětlivý stav.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INSTRUKCE
Používejte výhradně po vyléčení zánětlivého stavu. 
Při práci s přípravkem používejte kofferdam, rukavice, ochranné brýle a 
ochranný oděv. Přípravek může dráždit sliznice, kůži a oči. Může vyvolávat 
alergii. V případě kontaktu s kůží okamžitě opláchněte vodou. Po požití 
velkého množství může působit škodlivě. V případě požití nevyvolávejte 
zvracení, vypijte vodu, pokud se objeví jakékoliv obtíže, vyhledejte 
lékařskou pomoc. 
Upozornění: hořlavina. Obsahuje ethylacetát. Skladujte mimo dosah 
zdrojů ohně.

SKLADOVÁNÍ 
Skladujte v originálním obalu při teplotě do 25 °C. 
Chraňte proti působení slunečního záření. Po použití těsně uzavřete. 
Skladujte mimo dosah dětí. Doba použitelnosti je uvedena na obalu. 
Upozornění! Výrobek si po otevření uchovává své vlastnosti po dobu 6 
měsíců.

NAKLÁDÁNÍ S OBALY OD VÝROBKU 
Použitý obal musíte odevzdat k likvidaci nebo vrátit výrobci.

DOSTUPNÉ OBALY 
Lahvička obsahuje 1 ml přípravku, jednorázové štětečky.

Datum poslední aktualizace: 04.09.2019/2

25°C


